National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ 1 S6 N A1 July 9, 2019

1. Chief Executive Officer, 2. | Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala

3. | Chief Executive Officer, 4. | Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad

5. Chief Executive Officer, 6. | Chief Executive Officer
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A, Queens Road, MEPCO Headquarter,
Lahore Khanewal Road, Multan

7. | Chief Executive Officer, 8. | Chief Executive Officer
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar

9. Chief Executive Officer, 10 | Chief Executive Officer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
(SEPCOL) Limited (TESCO)
Administration Block, Room No. 213, 1* Floor, WAPDA House,
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the Month
of May 2019 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (08 pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of
May 2019 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 742(1)/2019 dated 09.07.2019.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable

Court(s). w‘ "\/\
Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is Pl —

also available on NEPRA’s website) oY e | c‘\
( Syed Safeer Hussain )

CC:

Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore.

Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore.

Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore.

Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad.

Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited,
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad.

PN RN -



&2 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
g for the month of May 2019

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2019 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the
mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-
WAPDA DISCO:s for the FY 2017-18 and notified in the official gazette, the Authority has
to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges
on a monthly basis.

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to
variations in the fuel charges for the month of May 2019, necessary information as to the

details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing Agency
Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly
fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the information so
provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of May 2019 is
Rs.5.2607/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.5.0457/kWh as indicated
in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the
FY 2017-18. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of May 2019
increased by Rs.0.2150/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice
and to arrive at in informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on June 21,
2019 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned.

The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on June 26, 2019 at NEPRA Tower,
Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing was mentioned in the
advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website, whereby
participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any interested/affected
person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / affected parties. In
response, written Comments were received from Syed Akhtar Ali, Former Member Energy,
Planning Commission.

Mr. Ali, in its written comments, requested to provide the per unit fuel cost of individual
power plants, which accordingly was uploaded on NEPRA’s website.

On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control
Center (NPCC), NTDC, General Public and media were present; however, no representative
from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui Southern Gas Company
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of Energy and
Ministry of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice.




10.

11.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of May 2019

The Authority noted that as per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased
15.27 GWh from Captive Power Plants (CPPs) during May 2019. CPPA-G provided actual
details of energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-
G, the actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.103.76 million. However, the same as per the
NEPRA rates, works out as Rs.103.71 million, which has been considered while working
out the FCA of May 2019.

Here it is also pertinent to mention that CPPA-G has reported negative energy from
Shikarpur Power (CPP), during May 2019, meaning thereby that Shikarpur Power has
drawn energy from the grid. The total energy drawn by Shikarpur Power Plant, during May
2019, is around 4,000 kWh. Accordingly, an amount of Rs. 0.04766 million has been
deducted from the total fuel cost of May 2019, based on the rates charged by CPPA-G for
sale of electricity to IPPs, during this month.

Further, fuel cost of the following power plants has also been adjusted downward in line
with the Authority’s approved rates as the rates claimed by CPPA-G were not as per the
rates approved by the Authority for the month of May 2019;

Energy Claimed | Amount | Approved Allowed
Power Plant CWh FCC Claimed | Avg. Rate Amount Adjustment
Rs./kWh| Rs. Min | Rs./kWh Rs.Mn Rs.MIn

Nishat Power 62.12 11.49 713.76 11.00 683.48 (30.28)
Saif Power 109.78 11.27 | 1,237.38 11.11 1,219.83 (17.55)
Hubco Narowal 16.74 15.71 262.96 9.97 166.94 (96.02)
Liberty Power 56.68 13.12 743.35 11.12 630.31 (113.04)
Engro PowerGen Thar 64.36 1.99 127.89 117 75.15 (52.74)
Narndipur 269.43 952 2,565.12 9.04 2,434.69 (130.44)
Port Qasim 748.43 5.27 | 3,943.88 4.56 3,414.32 (529.56)
|Total | 309.68 3,085.36 8,624.72 (969.64)

CPPA-G also claimed around Rs.810million on account of previous adjustments &
supplemental charges during the month of May 2019 as detailed below;

Rs. Min

Previous Adjustments i];olm:;
JPCL 0.309
1994 Policy IPPs Adj. 166.10
Atlas Power 0.22)
Nishat Power (90.95)
Foundation (1.49)
Nishat Chunian 7.64
Port Qasim 477.33
Hamza Sugar (140.76)
Supplemental charges 392.42
Total 810.38




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of May 2019

Regarding adjustment of Rs.0.308 million for NPGCL, on account of partial load adjustment
factor for March 2019, the same has been provisionally considered in the FCA of May 2019,
however, CPPA-G is directed to provide hard copies of the claimed amount for verification
by NEPRA’s technical section. In case of any variation in the amount allowed and the
amount verified by NEPRA’s technical section, the same shall be adjusted subsequently.

Regarding adjustment of Rs.477.335 million for Port Qasim on account of Heat Degradation
(Dh) and Load Correction (Kh) factors from April 2018 to February 2019, the same has been
provisionally considered in the FCA of May 2019, however, CPPA-G is directed to provide
hard copies of the claimed amount for verification by NEPRA's technical section. In case of
any variation in the amount allowed and the amount verified by NEPRA’s technical section,
the same shall be adjusted subsequently.

CPPA-G also requested Rs.7.64 million for Nishat Chunian Power Limited on account Load
correction factor from April 2019, the same has been provisionally considered in the FCA
of May 2019, however, CPPA-G is directed to provide hard copies of the claimed amount
for verification by NEPRA’s technical section. In case of any variation in the amount
allowed and the amount verified by NEPRA’s technical section, the same shall be adjusted
subsequently.

Further, CPPA-G in its FCA data of May 2019 has claimed an amount of Rs. 46.18 million,
Rs.45.86 million and Rs. 23.46 million (rotal Rs.115.50 million) on account of fuel
differential for Orient, Saphire and Halmore Power Plant respectively for the month of
April 2019 as part of actual fuel cost for the current month instead of claiming the same as
previous adjustments. The said amounts have been allowed as part of previous adjustments,
instead of current months fuel cost, being related with April 2019. The remaining previous
adjustments/ supplemental charges are also allowed in the FCA of May 2019.

NTDCIL, through email reported T&T losses of 273.22 GWh i.e. 2.44% during May 2019,
which are within the allowed limit as determined by the Authority and accordingly
considered while working out FCA of May 2019.

The Authority also in its previous FCA decisions had been directing CPPA-G to provide the
monthly FCA data on a specified format in addition to the format on which CPPA-G is
currently submitting its FCA requests. However, the same has not been provided with
current monthly FCA data. The Authority again directs CPPA-G to submit the monthly
FCA data on the specified format in addition to the format on which CPPA-G is currently
submitting its FCA requests. -

Further, during the hearing, while going through the energy mix information provided by
CPPA-G, the Authority observed that had the energy generated from costlier RFO based
plants been generated from Renewables, it would probably have resulted in negative FCA
for the month. The Authority, therefore, discussed the option of carrying out a third party
study for induction of more renewables in the system, to which CPPA-G agreed.




£ Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
hepa for the month of May 2019

19. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and
assessed an increase of Rs.0.0999/kWh (Annex-II) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of May 2019 as per the following

details:
Actual Fuel Charges Component for May 2019 Rs.5.1456/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.5.0457/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of May 2019-Increase Rs.0.0999/kWh
20. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred to in

Para 19 above;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers.
b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the

consumers in the month of May 2019.

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of May 2019 in the
billing month of July 2019.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY
Cedidd LS
Saif Ullah Chattha 5 . 7. Rafique Ahme@Shaikh
Member Member
Rehmatullaﬁ Baloch

Memloey




LENINAL FUYTER FURLAASITG ARGENG T {UPPA]

Energy

Report (P

For the Month of May 2019

Prev. Adjustment in £PP

voam Prev. Adjustment in Fuel Prev. Adjustment in
SN Power Producer Fuel Dep. Energy KWh Fuel Charges Ch(:v‘wt PP Billing morth (Rs.) o o Totat Supp. Charges Total Fuel Cost Total VOSM Total
° Capacity Rs. Rs. Re) (Rs.) Rs. Rs. R&- Energy Cost
(Mw) (Rs) |
A 8 C D= B+C E F G=E+f H I= B+E+H J=C+F K=
1 |Hyde
" Jwaroa Hydel 6,902 2,380,844.575 216,629,927 216,629,927 . . - - - 216,629,927 216,629,927
i [Jagran Hydel 30 16,339,108 32,645,538 - - . - 32,645,538 32,645,538
i |Peture Hydel 18 3,135,960 893,749 [ ] - - - - - 893,749
w |Matakand-n SHYDO Hydel 81 54,383,000 17,223,006 17,223,096 - - - - - 17,223,096
v. JLaraib Hydel 84 22,488,340 - 3,935,556 3,935,556 - - 6. . 26,423,896
vi_|star Hydeo Hydel 147] 15,417,238 . - . - B 15,417,238 15,417,238
i |H-2d Maralta Hydel T8 642,075 - - - - - 642,075 642,075
Vit |Neelum Jhetum Hydel 969 - - - - - - - - -
ix_ | Tarbela Ext. 4 Hydet 1,478 438,392,000 66,635,584 66,635,584 - - - - - 66,635,584 66,635,584
Hydel Total: 8,239 3,747,207,413 372,575,546 372,575,546 - 3,935,556 3,935,556 - . 376,511,102 376,511,102
NCO!
GENCO- .
Jamshoro Block 1 205 - (543,500) - - - - - . - L - . : - .
Jamshoro Block 2 479) . : . } . s - b : - L
- 41,977,269 - - I [
. 38433242 . -
. T 119,981,973 . - _ - 519,108 L 2 |
] . 11s, 1 7 _ . N - 1,798,756 117,492,338
o 76,903,276 446,515,801 ) - - ) - - 446,515,801 | 7,113,553 453,629,354 |
| 3,933,724 82,330,483 o - - B : . 82,330,483 363,869 | 82,694,352
Kotei 3-7 107 8,095,000 58,143,927 | ) o - - - - o 748,788 | 58,892,715
Jamahoro Block 4 o - - - - - - - - - .
Jamshoro Total 782 121,662,000 902,767,576 914,071,585 308,701 B 308,701 . 903,076,277 11,304,008 914.380,286
W |GENCOH 365,915,701 2,479,933 141 2,505,144,733 . _ . - 2,479,933.141 25,211,592 2,505,144,733
Guddu CC Block 1 (0C) Gas 390 71,003,849 441880085 | . B N o - - _ 441,880,065 4, 2 446,572,237
CentratBlock2(6C) Ve VT 9,940,686 1,658,326, - - ) - 1,658,326,023 16,531,813 1,674,857,936
Guddu (OC) Bi ) " Gas 530 54,971,070 379,927,053 3,787,507 . - - . - 379,927,053 383,714,56¢
Gas - - - - - - - - - -
[Guddu 747 (CC) Gas 721 440,621,000 2.229.264,458 199,469,127 2,427,733,586 - - - 2,228,264, 459 199,469,127 2.527.733,5&‘
Centrel fotal 1,641 806,536,701 4,708,197,600 224,680,719 4,932,878,319 . . - . 4,708,197,600 224,680,719 3,932,878,379
W |GENCOJR 15,254,681 303,642,805 2,169,216 305,812,021 . - s - 303,642,805 2,169,216 305.872,021
2 Block 1 . . . S - . . ] L
- . R = - - (6,343,200 N . {6.389,052)
i o RLNG. [ o - - - Z ) - o - - - - - — - - - 7«; __ e -
Norther Block 2 N . 272 - R ) _ . - o
Block2 Unit4|  RFO 7,696,299 152,260,247 1.094,414 | ) - ) - - - . 152,260,247 | 1,094,414 153,354,661
Block-2Unit4]  Gas | . - - o - - o - B - . . R
Block-2Unit4] RING - - - - - - - . - . - - -
Northern Biock 3 B B - R R . - . R
Block3Units| RFO 385 (129,980) (2,680,928)] (18,483)] (2.699.411){ - - - - (2,680,928) (18,483) 2,699.411)
- - Block-3 Unit § RLNG R - - L - - - - T - -
) Biock3 Units| RFO | . (129,980) (2.754,255)[ (18.483) _(2.772,736) - -1 (2.754,255) (2772,738)
" slock3units| Rine | . i R - o - - L - B o -
sl - B N . ) AR I U R )
411 269,431,000 2,565,124,362 137,867,843 2,702,992,205 - - - - 2,565,124,362 137,867,843 2,702,992,205
1,884 284,685,681 2,868,767,167 140,037,059 3,008,804,226 - - - - 2,868,767,167 140,037,059 3,008,804,226
~ |GENCOAV T ) -
LAKHRA Coal 3 . - - - - - - - - - -
Sub-Total: 31 - - - - - - - - - - -
GENCOs Total:- 4337 1,212,884,382 8,479.732.343 376,021,786 8,855.754,129 308,701 - 308,701 - 8,480,041,044 376,021,786 8,856,062,030

2



\!\l@\,
£16422 91585 12094E995C 988'£06'600'95 0E007¥ 26€ 145996 647 985 9EE C 62645914y 19€€L0A92'LS 6EY 156 495'C 926466 664 55 095490574 'L 99150 o1 S'ad
097'899'502"s¥ 0LE'S69'EE6'4 060'€LL"412'6E - 092'¥88°€52 2959667 229°195°45T 00Z'¥8S'4S6'0¥ 282°9S€'1€6'L 849'$22°020'6€ £0L°687°€66"Y 8656 (B0 LGNS
SYO6LOLILY 199°299'SSE _ ‘ ohwz‘.zq,. 1 - - o6 l6a8Ly STTE b Mm VEE LLY Rm.—S,SN.- TYPPOE YSE \\‘r-\n‘m LTovee . ‘Bp.mwmomm:;: I G2 CE —_ wswuod 1t
- - - - asH Vet
nmvoSEm\ T e ‘9 1 T B T B ‘.,,vaosnnm,w o sioviez ['sco'servessn D |wmeviewer T T foeet TONT | T e
Lyl yee'st __ fsszoory - - | o R | I :‘I\.m_.\ma! - 96200y . _|eosEewsy oZos0t W6 o} oo uwunou| 6z
910°'9,6°059'S B w! Su 2z _ - o yw‘po '826'059°S o cﬁ wrzk \o\nm‘nmm 925'S | resteozoer oy | T weig samogangwoo] 1z
- - Al
swﬁ s Fewozzeiz T . DT T feeskaueds T peswreie (T | e oseoes's M 3
— — L . U S N e ~avol
3 yee'eze's \.mmwvw 2 mmw o0z'2669 | 2: vee'szo’s - fos yoro'ite .mw.owu,kn.o | eesiesosr o E3
L o e - . - - - assefeg | - i J9ns ekhni| 97
B T weze - Veezweezer | _ C|EErseze T T eezee ST leowsseys T T T[T Hsd I T T sau e veiekag 6803] €2
BLSWTLIET | w5169 onm.cnn £2 008’ 26£°SS L jead P11 (3Ad) 2amod g wumD| ZZ
T B T - ° e B T " mewmmm\ T
B Tssowey 7 T [veZvizss T TeereezsT T ] 7 | assebeq
L T - - - h m\— o QWmmmmm T
. - - P - N B R B ‘_momv .
- : - 644 sssebeg
- - : - e [ sssebeg |
96.°104°9 T9co'z0L'rs . ~assefeg
92S'eSSLL T60°595°74 ezs'sss it | assebeg {
'SSO'6LS'LL - ! !ﬁw .mw zz) T _fossebeg |
o ‘8%\ 6'9L mﬁw!nut - sen
i ﬁ ~ _ _ asH
17:2 22 S ] wEms T o ONTY _
_ st SeSLL ] | coveemoze siserseL  leewEseerL | fysezees o
nnn 6ce'sl - N S 3\:@1«‘ £t L L o NS TrL'el 3 -
. - ~ S RN S R S [
3«.m~,¢8 T Tatvwvers T lorrszetes i&\wamnw»mM— T T T Tsiseriie
) 25 - EL T —1 7 h_‘mm.mm o R I
[oteaones T jomyeecucet ) - D N S |svitoss ~ O erzersers _ Rt Iy
805'968SY YL LEETEY - !a,m:.- S68'cLL SEEIYS'L £ig'vzi'sy | szesea’sey  ueouo wusg 9
ses0igce | BOYEWTESTL - S I B Jeoveszszy K i ol
joizeor’es  juezzze'sss ] - ~ .!nmq‘wwv.m‘ L | I ~ lser'serL) ssieiv'ses | esziov'ons . 13mag vonepunod| v -
jueezon o |weseieeze o } .Eovoo‘a: o Meesh ____Iisei'sve'06) BLLYSLCLL . Ea 91T o | samod ywysm| €
vevyiees  C fuereesess |- :mw‘nwm‘ R o :.Mv 15 ¥ei's0L'655 SLEVERLS wogsenv| -
“ivrszo'el 6¥8'955°002 §78'955°00Z LS'IZeyL saswdony| 1
£59'223°089 162°0E1 9tL Ok 0£0'02P Z6¢ 52 v0L 991 - 15201 991 015 90962} O) 158115252 Je0L-ans
- omm €99'909 - - - - ) ZEV'eS e shmnel] 07
06 roeELE ) g S
| LE895L'S9 I - E— |
mm—mﬁ RN B -
__[eeeorizs ~ ..ﬁl»u.«m 501 -
.| oczerser T -
o §99'2SE'1DS 90P'SeS'L [ sszzer'ses ooy'iie'eE
808 8.6'596'L R (ez6vy). JEL'sB0'ags o669, " |'ess'eziioss 008'5.8'5¢
mnreeL 901°552'9 96°08 - - | 0YEEL 90V'sST9 196°094 221 | 000°990's
L9L°CLLTST 998'70L'€ [ 106’890 6vZ - - i91'cLL282 998'POL'E 108'990°6%2 006'CE2'4)
8892906662 129°SE4°0LZ +40'226'8222 - ¥69'950'881 - 69'950'084 #66°G00° 48°L 1297564047 L1E'028°095'L 00¥'651 059 1MoL 0OdVH
v«o.mmt%e Z19'90¥' L8 TV L00EES . ~8,t%2 . zes°L19°ch - g,ﬁw.ono . NE.S:@ 0£5'6Z1'885 00c'az6'Ly £ %0018 PPV 10|
000'BEL'LLY'Y 06L'010°'cPL ¥29'992'204 - $29'992'201 SLL'ELY'69E'Y 08L'010°EVL “oec'29v 0T’y 005°195'€5E
vt 8.5°1€ ovZ'062'2 y5s'veL - yS5YeL 0ZZ'y6L'9¢ ovz'os2'z 006°£05°¥¢ oor'ziLz Z %2018 npRY 19
060'Y8L12L'T €89°2LL'18 £02'900'099'2 - cﬂ £07'89 - 95v'cOr'e9 ze9 Sn,.nmo z €89'LLL'18 6YL'209°'115°T 000'98Y'9cZ
00L'9YS LLE z56'6b9'S orL'968’ L) - Y142 75 - aur'vzLz y291 28781 256'699's 28121 '604 002'617'6 4 ¥o01a nPpY 1oM| L
$ddi
nm'
190D ABlauz sy sy oy (] [ 2] - Kyaeded
#30 sabieus dang 101 WSOA 3300 (2w} wuow Bunne dd3 sabieys UMM ABiau3 deg 23 190npoid Jamod
L WP0A Is10L 8o 19y jEI0] dd3 W peunsnipy Assd Ui wILSNIPY Adsg 303 Ui JuaugINiDY ARG WSOA 280 1304

610Z Ae jo LQUE N 3y io4
) yodey ABisau3

(et sn\ £ AISON AAHSULIAMNAL MIAAS T | N3N




)
051Z°0 (Un/33) 912 VO
150°S (UMN/$3) 93EY "BURRY
1ZES°S rizo 109Z°S (Undw s) apey Bay
SEY'69L'61Z°Z) SEP'69E'8IZZL SEP'69E'61Z°TL {umn) pros ABrau3
0¥ 2¥Z'665'L9 zee'ysL'ale’s 0L0°c6Y'Z8Z'v9 {-s) (syqebreyd) dd3
y8L°20Z°L1E - ¥82'20Z°t1E %) $00s1q 03 3qebieys Jou 1500
181'S5¥016°29 zee'ysL'ole’e ¥62'002°C65'p9 (s} 1s0D >Eo:w
181'S5Y016'29 Z6CYSLOIEE 764 00Z €65 ¥9 608995 £09°C1 :5V101 ONVHS
08259918 "wizis 659'09E D18 : quaunsnipy “Aaid
18155701628 Z6C¥SLOLE T ¥6. 00 £65 9 OE0°0Z¥ Z6€ VLLTET PV YL 'ZiZ9 625096 LL¥ €% 209 €60 28 3«.«8.22 €1 02C €82 €9 608985 €09 24 LUow 3y 104 3801
¥99'S5L €0} N — | you'ssitor I - I B - B — rewsssEoL N — | rewssieor 099°CIZ 5F I - " Paxin| i
locooiw'sez | mwo.'S.mn‘ ’ ves'eze'ses b - [fesgissons) — — } - (995" 92°071) _ qﬁm%mx R M:‘w;:n T lesieosee. T lmeuwrys (T o o R S 18
ﬁ S B | - B - - - L o . o __joozuoes I . __wesp Te
|seveee \c‘mv“m\ B - o - N [ocrory !”:: 1 - | rsrotierr b N mogpumf |8
fosweesos - 7 | es'eeeses I IR I [osaces’oos | - 7 [eswesesos 000ZEr°ZS ] B R SRR o uodal | 2|
[ors'zos'oes T jesurws T o R e fevssswes |- o Tlers'ssi'ems I L A o .. I )
562'660°'SEH'9F | sz0'ove’z0cs siz'eshzeve | - B X T Tueseruese S6Z'SBLTO9'YE __Yewoee'vaes T o E I E
oww'ieeywer [ sz'oz0'ioL | SR [oco'ozrzee  [Teoo'azw’s) S B ) N 9l}'820'95¢Z0 [ eee'sssiesoz 1 I ) ﬂ..mﬁ s
_[esvsoioe R #onm«nac R ) e 'SOT0S9'S [oomeeszs T _nm.mmwh.n 7 e Y| r
- - - asH! €
99’301 T 29 T oesenery  [ezTeesi 4 ‘rv‘:.\cwnﬂ.nof o mSﬁavﬂ T feezezieew’s T fwezusween [ T T T T T T Twes B3
204'V15'94E Z04°145°8L€ - o - 955'SEB'E ] ess'ses’s _ {ors'sis’eie SIS TUE - ) avozre 1 - wean| T
LYy
L81'559°046°29 ZEEVSL'9LE'E ¥61'00L €65'¥9 0EQ'OLY'T6E LLTETHTY 2L’y 629°096°L37 £9E°709°C60°L9 SrZI8YOLE’E mn».ﬁn.n!.ﬂo 508°995°609'24 085'0F jejo1-9
Z¥E6S9’E03 T2z596) ¥98'S52 €05 - - - - Z¥E'659°€04 (2z5'96) 798’551 €0 rSY'ECo’L6Y e 1mo-ans
Y99'S5L €04 - ~ | ¥ov'SsLtor - - 1 - - ¥OU'S5L€0r B B YOw'SSLEOL 09 LSt 15¢ saas] 1%
o . o . B ) e N ) T ST T T - ) ) N B Hw:\ T S—HNN.—N B ‘:.\S\Er\vt\mui ot
T D I T B o - B - T Usorezesi ) e L
- f - - -~ . ﬁ - N - o . 3 . B N (T B e | .3
- - 0S v-uoysog uoouy | 42
o - - - - - D‘m‘ soi1| sz
- s 1 - 0§ oif sz
- - - 0 UM vmvH] ¥2
I 105 pup nduieye} €z
T - T - B - 05 " b aav| 2z
T i 1 st mos vl iz
I 1 - - - [T “wadesen| oz
- - -1 T T foo1 Ap1auzised| 6h
- : 1T N _fozeerst T T ooy Apisuz usnis 1seaf 51
o I o B .7 S (1 wieg seios oijoddyf 7i
s “tieg 105 uwzy->-piD ‘9t
- B i B 66 " v Jaan| st
- h 05 puym aas| v
0 PUIM TdaaH| €1
e 1€ pum rece |z
r i 56 vivimiog ebmoma| i1
B 08 Jamog puim isem] ol
05 samog puim peuniy ino| ¢
- 05 1amog puim canow| ‘2
05 P11 ABsaug snunoa| £
yor'eoz'si Tos samod Pum aa1udes| 3
0L4'€26°6Z 86 uonepunoy| ¢
00068451 0s aoif v
- - - - - orcalect as 73934 €
el sLpeLL - - - : - sur'siL 8i¥'siL - 051'156'21 95 niiozf z
(o00'siz) (000's12) - - - - - (000'sL2) (000°512) - (000's2) [+4 wmno-saf »
£) TR
3500 MBiou3 e =y s8ieu ddn by ey o ¢ Bu Wy " 6. b.ul-o on 95, 19m0,
s es0 = " " p on
el WEOA 0 103 jony jeioy T | seaviwmanpy ania | sty roia | g sty g | e s o sa01e3 fany smon foseea oy Posa somod
610Z ABi JO LIUOW By} Jog
) wodey ABaouz

£33 21 3 Amrm— AL AL AL UARAS AL (0134



ADJUSTED Annex-II
Source Wise Generation
MAY 2019
Sources Reference Actual
GWh % GWh %
Hydel 4532.29 33.41% 3,747.21 29.73%
Coal 1576.99 11.63% 1,628.88 12.92%
HSD 102.90 0.76% - 0.00%
RFO 869.05 6.41% 397.92 3.16%
Gas/ RLNG 1,826.62 13.47% 2,056.55 16.32%
RLNG 3,260.49 24.04% 3,624.86 28.76%
Nuclear 528.10 3.89% 543.61 4.31%
Import Iran 49.48 0.36% 52.43 0.42%
Mixed 25.08 0.18% 15.27 0.12%
Wind 377.98 2.79% 413.31 3.28%
Baggasse 347 .44 2.56% 54.47 0.43%
Solar 67.37 0.50% 69.08 0.55%
Total 13,563.81 100.0% 12,603.59 100.0%
Sale to IPPs - 0.00% (26.12) -0.21%
Transmission Losses (149.20) -1.10% (273.22) -2.17%
Net Delivered 13,414.61 98.9% 12,304.25 97.62%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
APRIL 2019
Sources Reference Actual
Mlns, Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh
Hydel - - -
Coal 8,988.96 5.7001 9,255.93 5.6824
HSD QER REGP 148357 14.4172 - -
RFO e O\ 1255870 14.4510 503305 | 126485
Gas ~/ 15"‘& 2\ 718575 3.9339 12,358.03 6.0091
RLNG w oriTY & 3402632 - 34,417.36 9.4948
Nuclear W\ AUTT IT] 590 0.9883 586.79 1.0794
Import Iran \Z;"\ QR‘7 521.99 10.5500 606.68 11.5709
Mixed hé,@r 255.36 10.1801 103.66 6.7866
Wind [\B - - - -
Baggasse 2,142.87 6.1677 336.09 6.1704
Solar - - - -
Total 67,685.43 49902 62,697.58 4.9746
Supplemental Charges - - 925.90 0.0735
Sale to IPPs - - (311.21) (11.9159)
Grand Total 67,685.43 4.9902 63,312.27 5.0234
Transmission Losses - 0.0555 - 0.1222
Net Total 67,685.43 5.0457 63,312.27 5.1456
le .
2y



To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-11

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the July 9, 2019

S.R.O. 4 42- (1)/2019: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the
approved tariff on account of variations in fuel charges for the month of May 2019 in respect of
Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charges Component for May 2019 Rs.5.1456/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.5.0457/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of May 2019 - Increase | Rs.0.0999/kWh

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.0.0999/kWh in the applicable tariff for EX-WAPDA
DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of May 2019 as per the above details.

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.0.0999/kWh shall be applicable to all the
consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said adjustment shall
be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the
month of May 2019 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in
respect of May 2019 in the billing month of July 2019.

3. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

Ty

(Syed Safeer Hu%:;i;f)~1 9

Registrar



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

